

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA,
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

NO. 25 MAP 2016

**PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE,
Appellant,**

v.

**MICHELLE GROVE,
Appellee.**

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Office of Open Records

On appeal to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court from the July 7, 2015
Order and Opinion of the Commonwealth Court, Docket No. 1146 C.D. 2014,
affirming in part and reversing in part the June 17, 2014 Final Order of the Office
of Open Records, Docket No. AP 2014-0828

Delene Lantz-Johnson, Esq.
General Counsel
Supreme Court I.D. Number 205426

J. Chadwick Schnee, Esq.
Assistant Chief Counsel
Supreme Court I.D. Number 306907
Office of Open Records
400 North Street, Plaza Level
Harrisburg, PA 17120-0225
T: (717) 346-9903; F: (717) 425-5343

*Counsel for the Office of Open Records,
Amicus Curiae*

Dated: June 30, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| V. ARGUMENT | 8 |
| A. Generally, neither the RTKL nor CHRIA prevent the release of mobile video recordings | 8 |
| B. Removing audio or other portions of a video does not require the creation of a record | 13 |
| C. The Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act does not preclude the release of video footage | 17 |
| VI. CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Arneson v. Wolf</i> , 124 A.3d 1225 (Pa. 2015) | 1 |
| <i>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</i> , 990 A.2d 813 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013) | 10 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Cole</i> , 52 A.3d 541 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)..... | 16 |
| <i>Fort Cherry School District v. Acton</i> , 38 A.3d 1092 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012) | 14, 16 |
| <i>Gingrich v. Pa. Game Comm'n</i> , No. 1254 C.D. 2011, 2012 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 38 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>Grine v. Cnty. of Centre</i> , No. 854 C.D. 2015, 2016 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 169 (Pa. Commw. Ct. April 13, 2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 65 A.3d 361 (Pa. 2013) | 16 |
| <i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 94 A.3d 436 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Office of Open Records v. Center Twp.</i> , 95 A.3d 354 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)..... | 1 |
| <i>Office of the Governor v. Scolforo</i> , 65 A.3d 1095 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013) | 10 |
| <i>Pa. Dept. of Pub. Welfare v. Chawaga</i> , 91 A.3d 257 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>Pa. State Police v. Grove</i> , 119 A.3d 1102 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>Pa. State Police v. Grove</i> , No. 595 MAL 2015, 2016 Pa. LEXIS 448 (Pa. March 15, 2016) | 5 |
| <i>Pa. State Police v. McGill</i> , 83 A.3d 476 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014) | 5, 15 |
| <i>SWB Yankees, LLC v. Wintermantel</i> , 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012) | 10 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| 1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(a) | 15 |
| 1 Pa.C.S. § 1922(2) | 15 |
| 18 Pa.C.S. § 5702..... | 17 |
| 18 Pa.C.S. § 5703..... | 17 |
| 18 Pa.C.S. § 9102..... | 9 |
| 18 Pa.C.S. § 9106..... | 9 |
| 18 Pa.C.S. §§ 5701-49 | 17 |
| 42 Pa.C.S. § 102..... | 1 |
| 65 P.S. § 67.102 | 13 |
| 65 P.S. § 67.1310(a)..... | 1 |

| | |
|----------------------------------|------------|
| 65 P.S. § 67.705 | 14, 15, 17 |
| 65 P.S. § 67.706 | passim |
| 65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(16)..... | 3, 9, 10 |
| 65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(18)..... | 3 |
| 65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(18)(i) | 3 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Grove v. Pa. State Police</i> , OOR Dkt. AP 2014-0828, 2014 PA O.O.R.D. LEXIS 670 | 3 |
|---|---|

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------|------------|
| Pa.R.A.P. 3716(b) | 10, 14, 16 |
